900766254 04/17/2023

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM803512

SUBMISSION TYPE: RESUBMISSION

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: 900763003

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SB CORPORATE FUNDING, LLC		03/31/2023	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COINDESK, INC.		
Street Address:	250 Park Ave South, 2nd Floor		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10003		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4698575	COINDESK	
Registration Number:	5522609	C CONSENSUS	
Registration Number:	5522670		
Registration Number:	5678377	BLOCKCHAIN WEEK NYC	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123553333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128138800

Email: SAlliRampersad@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Address Line 1: 620 Eighth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 131058/355037

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Shaleena Alli-Rampersad, Paralegal

SIGNATURE: /Shaleena Alli-Rampersad/

04/17/2023 **DATE SIGNED:**

TRADEMARK REEL: 008034 FRAME: 0950 900766254

Total Attachments: 3

source=IP Releases (Executed) (002)#page1.tif

source=IP Releases (Executed) (002)#page2.tif

source=IP Releases (Executed) (002)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008034 FRAME: 0951

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release"), dated as of March 31, 2023, by SB CORPORATE FUNDING, LLC (the "Administrative Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2023, by FOUNDRY DIGITAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, COINDESK, INC., a Delaware corporation and LUNO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED, a limited company registered in England and Wales with company number 13876256 (each a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, each Grantor, the Administrative Agent and the other parties thereto have entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of November 12, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, each Grantor has entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of November 12, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement), in favor of the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, a lien on and security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by each Grantor to the Administrative Agent in certain collateral, including the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Administrative Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all Security Interest in the Trademarks, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Trademarks shall hereby cease and become void.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Administrative Agent authorizes each Grantor or its designees to record this Termination and Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other applicable governmental authority at Borrower's expense.

[Signature page follows]

NAI-1536246319v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

by SB CORPORATE FUNDING, LLC, as Administrative Agent

By: Cheric Huffman

Title: Authorized Signatory

CoinDesk, Inc.

Trademark Title	Trademark	Serial Number	Applicatio n Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
COINDESK		86252585	4/15/2014	4698575	3/10/2015
C Consensus	Consensus	87536539	7/20/2017	5522609	7/24/2018
		87559718	8/8/2017	5522670	7/24/2018
BLOCKCHAIN WEEK NYC	BLOCK©HAIN WEEK NYC	87920534	5/14/2018	5678377	2/19/2019

NAI-1536246319v3

RECORDED: 04/03/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008034 FRAME: 0954